# In the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond

John Marshall Courts Building

The SPECIAL GRAND JURY charges that:

on or about April 7, 2022, in the City of Richmond,

AAM-1893/CNT

#### RICHARD D. JOHNSON

A person shall be guilty of reckless driving who fails to bring his vehicle to a stop immediately before entering a highway when there is traffic approaching on said highway within 500 feet of such point of entrance, fails, upon entering such highway, to yield the right-of-way to the drivers of a vehicle approaching on such highway from either direction.

Virginia Code §46.2-863

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY: Enter highway, fail to yield right of way

VCC: REC-6627-M1

Sgt. Berkely Eikerenkoetter, Richmond Police Department,

Witnesses sworn and sent by the Court to the Grand Jury to give evidence

Clerk

A TRUE BILL

NOT A TRUE BI

Foreman

## In the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond

John Marshall Courts Building

The SPECIAL GRAND JURY charges that:

on or about April 7, 2022, in the City of Richmond,

22M-1892 /CNT

#### RICHARD D. JOHNSON

did unlawfully drive a motor vehicle on any highway recklessly or at a speed or in a manner so as to endanger the life, limb, or property of any person, in violation of Virginia Code § 46.2-852.

Virginia Code §46.2-852

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY: Reckless driving - Endanger life or limb

VCC: REC-6625-M1

Sgt. Berkely Eikerenkoetter, Richmond Police Department,

Witnesses sworn and sent by the Court to the Grand Jury to give evidence

A TRUE BILL

NOT A TRUE BILL

Foreman

Pan A.

## In the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond

John Marshall Courts Building

The SPECIAL GRAND JURY charges that:

on or about April 7, 2022, in the City of Richmond,

28F-1890/CNJ

#### RICHARD D. JOHNSON

did unlawfully and feloniously kill and slay Tracey Ashanti Williams, by negligence so gross, wanton and culpable as to show a reckless disregard of human life, in violation of Virginia Code § 18.2-36.

Virginia Code §18.2-36

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY: Involuntary manslaughter

VCC: MUR-0942-F5

Sgt. Berkely Eikerenkoetter, Richmond Police Department

Witnesses sworn and sent by the Court to the Grand Jury to give evidence

Pm J. Clerk

A TRUE BILL

Foreman

# In the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond

John Marshall Courts Building

The SPECIAL GRAND JURY charges that:

on or about April 7, 2022, in the City of Richmond,

22F- 1891/CNT

### RICHARD D. JOHNSON

did unlawfully and feloniously kill and slay Jeremiah Ruffin, by negligence so gross, wanton and culpable as to show a reckless disregard of human life, in violation of Virginia Code § 18.2-36.

Virginia Code §18.2-36

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY: Involuntary manslaughter

VCC: MUR-0942-F5

Sgt. Berkely Eikerenkoetter, Richmond Police Department

Witnesses sworn and sent by the Court to the Grand Jury to give evidence

Clerk

A TRUE BILL

NOT A TRUE BILL

Foreman